

No. 04-5928

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR, ETC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALABAMA,  
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,  
INDIANA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,  
AND VIRGINIA, AS *AMICI CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

TROY KING  
Attorney General

J. CLAYTON CRENSHAW  
CHARLES B. CAMPBELL\*  
Assistant Attorneys General  
*Counsel of Record\**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7300; (334) 353-3198\*

*Counsel for the State of Alabama*

*Additional Counsel Listed Overleaf*

---

**Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae***

TERRY GODDARD  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
1275 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

BILL LOCKYER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
1300 I St., Suite 1740  
Sacramento, CA 95814

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF COLORADO  
1525 Sherman Street  
7th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

M. JANE BRADY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF DELAWARE  
Department of Justice  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
The Capitol, PL 01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

THURBERT E. BAKER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF GEORGIA  
40 Capitol Sq., S.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30334

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF IDAHO  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

STEVE CARTER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF INDIANA  
302 W. Washington St.  
IGCS – 5th Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

PHILL KLINE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF KANSAS  
120 S.W. 10th Avenue  
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

JIM HOOD  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MISSOURI  
207 West High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101

MIKE MCGRATH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MONTANA  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

JIM PETRO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF OHIO  
State Office Tower  
30 E. Broad St.  
Columbus, OH 43215-3428

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA  
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard  
Suite 112  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894

THOMAS W. CORBETT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Article 36 of the Vienna Convention Is Subject to the Subsequently Enacted Provisions of the Anti- terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.....	4
II. Although the Vienna Convention May Be Self- Executing, Judgments of the International Court of Justice Are Not. ....	8
A. Judgments of the International Court of Jus- tice Are Not Self-Executing.....	8
B. Treating Judgments of the International Court of Justice as Non-Self-Executing Avoids Seri- ous Constitutional Questions.....	14
III. This Court Should Defer to the Political Branches To Decide How To Comply with the Judgments in <i>LaGrand</i> and <i>Avena</i> . ....	17
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

***Federal Cases***

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	16
<i>Anastasoff v. United States</i> , 223 F.3d 898 (8th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 235 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	5, 8, 16
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	17
<i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	9, 11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	14
<i>Fierro v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 947 (2003).....	6
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Frolova v. USSR</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Fuentes v. Benik</i> , No. 04-C-763-C, 2005 WL 83830 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 3, 2005).....	6
<i>Hitai v. INS</i> , 343 F.2d 466 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 382 U.S. 816 (1965).....	11

<i>LaGrand v. Stewart</i> , 170 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Mason v. Myers</i> , 208 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Murphy v. Netherland</i> , 116 F.3d 97 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1144 (1997).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	16
<i>People of Saipan v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 502 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 1003 (1975).....	11–12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	16
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	4
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Spiess v. C. Itoh &amp; Co. (America), Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. Unit A Apr. 1981), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 457 U.S. 1128 (1982) .....	11
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985).....	11
<i>Torres v. Mullin</i> , 540 U.S. 1035 (2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	10

<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000).....	10
<i>Villafuerte v. Stewart</i> , 142 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1881).....	4, 8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , No. CIV.A.02-18-JJF, 2002 WL 1459530 (D. Del. July 3, 2002) .....	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	16
<b><i>International Court of Justice Cases</i></b>	
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> (Mex. v. U.S.), 2004 I.C.J. 1 (Mar. 31).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaGrand Case</i> (F.R.G. v. U.S.), 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vienna Convention on Consular Relations</i> (Para. v. U.S.), 1998 I.C.J. 248 (Apr. 9) .....	15

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1, cl. 1 .....	15
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1



### Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) (2000).....	3, 7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) (2000) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) (2000) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A) (2000) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B) (2000) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) (2000) .....	3, 6, 7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) (2000).....	2, 4, 5, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) (2000).....	2, 5, 6, 18

### Treaties

Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, <i>done</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 487.....	10
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 3 Bevens 1179.....	10
United Nations Charter, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, 3 Bevens 1153.....	11, 12
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261... <i>passim</i>	

### Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 39.1 .....	1
------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

- Curtis A. Bradley, *International Delegations, the Structural Constitution, and Non-Self-Execution*, 55 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1557 (2003) ..... 15
- Joshua A. Brook, *Federalism and Foreign Affairs: How To Remedy Violations of the Vienna Convention and Obey the U.S. Constitution, Too*, 37 *U. Mich. J.L. Reform* 573 (2004) ..... 15
- U.S. Department of State, *Department of State Answers to the Questions Posed by the First Circuit in United States v. Nai Fook Li* (Oct. 15, 1999), available at U.S. Dep't of State, *Digest of United States Practice in International Law 2000*, ch. 2, doc. no. 1, <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/71111.doc> ..... 10
- Paige M. Harrison & Jennifer C. Karbert, Bur. of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Prison and Jail Inmates at Midyear 2003*, Bur. of Justice Statistics Bull. 5 (May 2004, rev. July 14, 2004), <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/pjim03.pdf> ..... 1
- Julian G. Ku, *The State of New York Does Exist: How the States Control Compliance with International Law*, 82 *N.C. L. Rev.* 457 (2004) ..... 12
- Memorial of Mexico (June 20, 2003), *Avena and Other Mexican Nationals* (Mex. v. U.S.), [http://icj-cij.org/icjwww/idoCKET/imus/imuspleadings/imus\\_ipleadings\\_20030620\\_memorial\\_03.pdf](http://icj-cij.org/icjwww/idoCKET/imus/imuspleadings/imus_ipleadings_20030620_memorial_03.pdf) ..... 6
- Sandra Day O'Connor, *The Federalism of Free Nations*, 28 *N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y* 35 (1997) ..... 14

David M. Reilly & Sarita Ordonez, *Effect of the  
Jurisprudence of the International Court of Justice  
on National Courts*, 28 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y  
435 (1997)..... 12

S. Exec. Rep. 91-9 (1969)..... 9

U.S. Dep't of State, *Consular Notification and Access:  
Instructions for Federal, State, and Local Law  
Enforcement Officials Regarding Foreign  
Nationals in the United States and the Rights of  
Consular Officials to Assist Them* (2003),  
[http://travel.state.gov/pdf/CNA\\_book.pdf](http://travel.state.gov/pdf/CNA_book.pdf) ..... 9

Mark Warren, *Foreign Nationals and the Death  
Penalty in the United States*, [http://www.death  
penaltyinfo.org/article.php?did=198&scid=31](http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/article.php?did=198&scid=31)  
(last visited Feb. 25, 2005) ..... 1, 2

A. Mark Weisburd, *International Courts and  
American Courts*, 21 Mich. J. Int'l L. 877 (2000) ..15-16
